



**Sessions Case No. 109/2023**  
CNR No. MHPU140022072023  
The State of Maharashtra thr.  
Baramati City Police Station Vs.  
Shankar Ashok Gavhale

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 41**

Read application, affidavit Exh. 42 filed in support of this application by the accused no.1 Shankar Gavhale and also reply Exh. 43 filed by the prosecution. Heard both sides. The contention of accused no. 1 shows that, the prosecution has not filed statements of witnesses recorded during investigation, documents submitted to the senior officer, reports, station diary entries. Those documents are necessary for just decision of the case, however those documents have not been filed by the prosecution, hence urged for issuing directions to the investigation officer to file these documents on record.

2. The contention of prosecution shows that, investigation of this case has been conducted by the then investigation officer Mr. Mukund Palve and filed charge-sheet. The contention of prosecution does not disclose that, the statements of witnesses have not been recorded during the investigation, it does not disclose that the copies of documents submitted to the senior officers are filed along with charge-sheet and it does not disclose that, copies of station diary entries, reports filed along with charge-sheet. Hence, the application of accused no.1 filed under Section 91 of Cr.P.C. deserves to be allowed. In the result, I pass following order.

**ORDER**

1. Application Exh.41 is allowed, the investigation officer/prosecution is directed to produce on record the statements of witnesses recorded during investigation, copies of report submitted to the senior officers along with orders thereon, copy of station diary entries before the court and provide copies of those documents to all the accused.
2. The prosecution is further directed comply this order on or before 30/01/2026 and proceed with the trial expeditiously as four accused are under trial prisoners.
3. Copy of this order be sent to the concerned Baramati City Police Station and learned A.P.P for compliance and necessary action.

Baramati.  
Date : 07/01/2026.

**[ B. D. Shelke ]**  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Baramati Dist.Pune

